

Oral Argument Not Yet Scheduled

Nos. 16-60124

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

UNF WEST, INCORPORATED,

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

JILL A. GRIFFIN
Supervisory Attorney

REBECCA J. JOHNSTON
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-2949
(202) 273-1066

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

ORAL ARGUMENT STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Statement of the issues	2
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact	4
A. Background: the Union begins its organizing campaign, the Company violates the Act during the first election, and the Company starts mandatory union information meetings for its employees.....	4
B. On May 9, Negroni interrogates employee Aceves about his union support and threatens him that efforts to unionize would be futile.....	5
C. On May 16, Ortiz tells employees that the Company “of course” could reduce their wages if the Union wins the election	7
D. On May 22, Negroni interrogates employee Contreras about his union support and threatens him that efforts to unionize would be futile.....	9
II. The Board’s conclusions and order	10
Summary of argument.....	11
Standard of review	13
Argument.....	15
I. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company, through its labor consultants, violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act	15
A. An employer may not interfere with employees’ right to support a union or to engage in union activity	15
B. The Company fails to meet its heavy burden in seeking to overturn the Board’s credibility determinations	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
C. The Company violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by coercively interrogating employees about their union views during the organizing campaign.....	19
1. The Company unlawfully interrogated Aceves	21
2. The Board’s crediting Aceves over Negroni is well-supported.....	29
3. The Company unlawfully interrogated Contreras.....	30
4. The Board’s crediting Contreras over Negroni and employee Ana Bravo is well-supported	33
D. The Company violated Section 8(a)(1) by unlawfully threatening employees that selecting union representation would be futile	34
1. The Company unlawfully threatened Aceves with futility	35
2. The Company unlawfully threatened Contreras with futility	38
E. The Company violated Section 8(a)(1) by unlawfully threatening to reduce its employees’ wages	40
1. Ortiz unlawfully threatened employees that the Company “of course” could and had “the right” to reduce their wages if they voted for the Union	41
2. The Board reasonably credited Contreras’ and Urquiza’s testimony as to Ortiz’ coercive statements	45
II. The Company’s procedural and evidentiary challenges are without merit	47
A. The judge’s requirement that Ortiz testify in English was well within his discretion	48
B. The judge did not abuse his discretion in excluding evidence that is irrelevant and not based on witnesses’ personal knowledge.....	50

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
III. The Board's remedial order is well within its broad remedial discretion.....	54
Conclusion	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Acme Datsun</i> , 263 NLRB 570 (1982), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 716 F.2d 889 (3d Cir. 1983).....	36
<i>Auciello Iron Works, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 781 (1996).....	53
<i>Bourne v. NLRB</i> , 332 F.2d 47 (2d Cir. 1964).....	20, 21, 26
<i>Brown & Root, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 333 F.3d 628 (5th Cir. 2003)	34, 37
<i>Capital Cleaning Contractors, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 147 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	46
<i>Cent. Freight Lines, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 666 F.2d 238 (5th Cir. 1982)	33
<i>Cintas Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 589 F.3d 905 (8th Cir. 2009)	51
<i>Consol. Biscuit Co.</i> , 346 NLRB 1175 (2006), <i>enforced</i> , 301 F. App’x 411 (6th Cir. 2008)	44
<i>Cumberland Farms, Inc.</i> , 307 NLRB 1479 (1992), <i>enforced</i> , 984 F.2d 556 (1st Cir. 1993).....	27
<i>Daikichi Corp.</i> , 335 NLRB 622 (2001), <i>enforced</i> , 56 F. App’x 516 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	50
<i>Domsey Trading Corp.</i> , 325 NLRB 429 (1998)	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Dow Chem. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 660 F.2d 637 (5th Cir. 1981)	22, 24, 28
<i>Dynasteel Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 476 F.3d 253 (5th Cir. 2007)	14, 30
<i>El Paso Elec. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 681 F.3d 651 (5th Cir. 2012)	14, 39
<i>Equip. Trucking Co., Inc.</i> , 336 NLRB 277 (2001)	34
<i>Excel Case Ready</i> , 334 NLRB 4 (2001)	55
<i>Federal-Mogul Corporation v. NLRB</i> , 566 F.2d 1245 (5th Cir. 1978)	25, 28, 53
<i>Federated Logistics & Operations</i> , 340 NLRB 255 (2003), <i>enforced</i> , 400 F.3d 920 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	36, 43-44, 45, 55, 56
<i>Federated Logistics & Operations v. NLRB</i> , 400 F.3d 920 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	43
<i>Fibreboard Paper Prods. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964).....	54
<i>Fleming Companies, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 349 F.3d 968 (7th Cir. 2003)	34
<i>George Joseph Orchard Siding, Inc.</i> , 325 NLRB 252 (1998)	49
<i>Heartland Human Servs.</i> , 360 NLRB No. 101, 2014 WL 2002984 (May 15, 2014).....	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Histacount Corp.</i> , 278 NLRB 681 (1986)	43
<i>Homer D. Bronson Co.</i> , 349 NLRB 512 (2007), <i>enforced</i> , 273 F. App'x 32 (2d Cir. 2008)	55
<i>Hotel Employees & Restaurant Employees Local 11 v. NLRB</i> , 760 F.2d 1006 (9th Cir. 1985)	19-20
<i>J.P. Stevens & Co. v. NLRB</i> , 417 F.2d 533 (5th Cir. 1969)	54, 55
<i>Kentucky Tennessee Clay Co.</i> , 343 NLRB 931 (2004), <i>enforced</i> , 179 F. App'x 153 (4th Cir. 2006)	34
<i>Lord & Taylor v. NLRB</i> , 703 F.2d 163 (5th Cir. 1983)	24, 28
<i>Mammoth Mountain Ski Area</i> , 342 NLRB 837 (2004)	50
<i>Marathon LeTourneau Co., Longview Div. v. NLRB</i> , 699 F.2d 248 (5th Cir. 1983)	47, 50, 53
<i>Metro One Loss Prevention Servs. Grp. (Guard Div. NY), Inc.</i> , 356 NLRB No. 20, 2010 WL 4762307 (Nov. 8, 2010)	42
<i>Midland Nat'l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 263 NLRB 127 (1982)	18
<i>Mission Clay Products Corp.</i> , 206 NLRB 280 (1973)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Allied Aviation Fueling</i> , 490 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>NLRB v. Am. Art Indus., Inc.</i> , 415 F.2d 1223 (5th Cir. 1969)	46
<i>NLRB v. Brookwood Furniture, Div. of U.S. Indus.</i> , 701 F.2d 452 (5th Cir. 1983)	15, 17, 20, 25, 26
<i>NLRB v. Cal-Maine Farms, Inc.</i> , 998 F.2d 1336 (5th Cir. 1993)	17
<i>NLRB v. Camco, Inc.</i> , 340 F.2d 803 (5th Cir. 1965)	22, 25
<i>NLRB v. Del Rey Tortilleria, Inc.</i> , 787 F.2d 1118 (7th Cir. 1986)	48
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	16, 37, 41
<i>NLRB v. Great W. Coca-Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 740 F.2d 398 (5th Cir. 1984)	20
<i>NLRB v. Laredo Coca Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 613 F.2d 1338 (5th Cir. 1980)	20, 22, 24, 34, 35, 39
<i>NLRB v. Louton, Inc.</i> , 822 F.2d 412 (3d Cir. 1987).....	30
<i>NLRB v. Mangurian’s, Inc.</i> , 566 F.2d 463 (5th Cir. 1978)	42
<i>NLRB v. Rolligon Corp.</i> , 702 F.2d 589 (5th Cir. 1983)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Varo, Inc.</i> , 425 F.2d 293 (5th Cir. 1970)	34
<i>Norton Audubon Hosp.</i> , 338 NLRB 320 (2002)	22, 27
<i>Perdue Farms, Inc., Cookin' Good Div. v. NLRB</i> , 144 F.3d 830 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	20-21, 24
<i>Poly-Am., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 260 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2001)	40
<i>President Riverboat Casinos</i> , 329 NLRB 77 (1999)	24, 40, 41
<i>Print Fulfillment Servs. LLC</i> , 361 NLRB No. 144, 2014 WL 7189245 (Dec. 16, 2014)	39
<i>Regency Serv. Carts, Inc.</i> , 325 NLRB 617 (1998)	36
<i>Rossmore House</i> , 269 NLRB 1176 (1984), <i>enforced sub nom.</i> , <i>Hotel Employees & Restaurant Employees Local 11 v. NLRB</i> , 760 F.2d 1006 (9th Cir. 1985).....	19-20
<i>Roundy's Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 674 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2012)	50
<i>Stumpf Motor Company</i> , 208 NLRB 431 (1974)	43
<i>Sturgis Newport Bus. Forms, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 563 F.2d 1252 (5th Cir. 1977)	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Tasty Baking Co. v. NLRB</i> , 254 F.3d 114 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Tellepsen Pipeline Servs. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 320 F.3d 554 (5th Cir. 2003)	13, 14, 19, 21, 25, 26, 29, 31, 34, 36, 40, 42
<i>TRW, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 654 F.2d 307 (5th Cir. 1981)	19
<i>TRW-United Greenfield Div. v. NLRB</i> , 637 F.2d 410 (5th Cir. 1981)	15, 24, 25, 27, 32, 40, 42, 44
<i>U.S. Serv. Indus., Inc.</i> , 319 NLRB 231 (1995), <i>enforced</i> , 107 F.3d 923 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	56
<i>UNF West, Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 42, 2014 WL 4373094 (Sept. 3, 2014), <i>enforced</i> , No. 14-1181 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 15, 2016).....	4, 19, 20, 22, 26, 56
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Union</i> , 447 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	54
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	13, 14, 36, 39
<i>Veritas Health Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 671 F.3d 1267 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	47-48
<i>Virginia Elec. & Power Co. v. NLRB</i> , 319 U.S. 533 (1943)	54
<i>Wellstream Corp.</i> , 313 NLRB 698 (1994)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Westwood Health Care Ctr.</i> , 330 NLRB 935 (2000)	20, 22, 28
<i>Wild Oats Markets, Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 81 (2003)	50
<i>Yaohan U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 319 NLRB 424 (1995), <i>enforced</i> , 121 F.3d 720 (9th Cir. 1997)	48

Statutes:

National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 1 (29 U.S.C. § 151)	2
Section 2(13) (29 U.S.C. § 152(13)).....	5
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	10, 12, 15, 32, 34, 35, 37, 38, 51, 53, 54, 56, 58
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2, 3, 10, 11, 12, 15, 16, 19, 20, 21, 24, 30, 34, 35, 36, 38, 40, 41, 44, 51
Section 8(c) (29 U.S.C. § 158(c))	16
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	1-2
Section 10(b) (29 U.S.C. § 160(b)).....	50
Section 10(c) (29 U.S.C. § 160(c))	2, 54
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 13
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2

Rules:

Fed. R. Evid. 401	50, 51
Fed. R. Evid. 402	50
Fed. R. Evid. 602	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Regulations:	Page(s)
29 C.F.R. § 101.12(a).....	21
29 C.F.R. § 101.10(a).....	50
29 C.F.R. § 102.39.....	50
